price are fair and reasonable and is in the interests of the Group and its Shareholders as a whole.

Potential effects on the shareholding structure of the Company

Based on the conversion price of HK$1.1, up to 136,363,636 Conversion Shares will be allotted and

issued upon exercise in full of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds, representing

(i) approximately 3.41% of the existing issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) 3.30% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment

and issue of the Conversion Shares upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the conversion price.

17

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii)

immediately after the full conversion of Convertible Bonds at the conversion price, assuming there is no

change in the existing shareholding of the Company:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after the
full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds at the
conversion price

(for illustration only)
No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Royal Spectrum Holding Company Limited

(“Royal Spectrum”) Note 1 1,968,000,000 49.20% 1,968,000,000 47.58

Bartha Holdings Note 2 – – 136,363,636 3.30

Public Shareholders 2,032,000,000 50.80% 2,032,000,000 49.12

Total: 4,000,000,000 100.00% 4,136,363,636 100.00%

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital in Royal Spectrum is legally and beneficially owned as to 96.63% by Devoss Global

Holdings Limited , which, in turn is legally and beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Ting.

2.  Bartha Holdings is owned as to 85.25% by CVP Holdings, which, in turn, is wholly-owned by Mr. Ting, and as to

14.75% by two Independent Third Parties.

INFORMATION OF BARTHA HOLDINGS, BARTHA INTERNATIONAL AND
ETERNAL PEARL

Bartha Holdings

Bartha Holdings is a limited liability company established in Hong Kong, and is beneficially owned as

to 85.25% by CVP Holdings, which, in turn, is wholly-owned by Mr. Ting, an executive Director, the